

NDPS Case No.15 of 2017.
JO CODE No.WB00891
CNR No.WBUD01-001280-2017

Order No.52

03.09.2022

Regular PO has already been transferred.

Today is fixed for appearance, production and evidence.

Accused Md. Muslain @ Moslem is physically produced from J/C.

Accused Md. Islam on court bail is present by filing hazira.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of above named accused that has been duly endorsed by the Ld. PP in charge with objection.

It is submitted by the Ld. Advocate for the accused that no bail application u/s.439 of Cr.P.C is pending or being rejected in respect of this accused before any upper forum.

The Ld. Advocate for the accused submits that accused is innocent and he has falsely implicated in this case. Accordingly, he prays for grant of bail.

Ld. PP in charge raises objection regarding the release of the accused and by fling objection u/s.37 of NDPS Act.

Heard both sides.

Perused the case record.

On perusal of the record, I find that commercial quantity of narcotic substance in the form of Phensedyl Cough Syrup has been seized and recovered from the possession of accused. So, there is no scope to presume that accused is not guilty for committing the alleged offence. Accordingly, I am not inclined to allow the prayer for bail of the accused. Therefore, prayer for of accused is considered and rejected.

To **13.01.2023** for production and evidence of CSW Nos.1 & 2.

Spl.Judge(NDPS)
Raiganj,U/Dinajpur

Spl.Judge(NDPS)in-ch.,
Raiganj,U/Dinajpur